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Kelleher & Associates 12 s. Winchester Blud, Ste 130, # 109

Envirommiental Management LLC San Jose, CA 95128
Phone: (408) 249-5971
Fax: (408) 249-7972

bkellehr@ix.netcom.com
April 3, 2007

Steven Plunkett

Alameda Country Health Care Services (“County™)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda County, CA 94502-6577

LUFT Site: 900 Central Ave, Alameda (Site)
Re: Workplan Submittal

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

On behalf of the parties contributing to the 900 Central Avenue Corrective Action Account, please
find enclosed herewith a copy of the following technical report prepared by RRM, Inc., Santa Cruz, CA
(RRM):

“First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Results,” April 3, 2007

On behalf of the parties participating in site-remediation efforts, I declare under penalty of perjury
that the information contained in the enclosed report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

The report covers the groundwater monitoring event RRM conducted on February 5, 2007 during
which they redeveloped, sounded, purged and sampled the three existing monitoring wells. The well-
redevelopment and groundwater monitoring work was conducted pursuant to the directives set forth in
County correspondence dated July 12, 2006 and January 9, 2007.

Project Status

Further pursuant to directives set forth in County correspondence dated July 12, 2006, RRM
prepared a site investigation workplan dated December 29, 2006 that was submitted to ACEH on
December 30, 2006 and approved under correspondence dated January 9, 2007. The proposed scope of
work covers: (1) delineating the extent of soil contamination occurring in the vicinity of the former
USTs while at the same time providing a means for conducting feasibility testing for remedial options;
and (2) delineating the downgradient extent of groundwater contamination extending northwest off the
site boundaries.

RRM was recently contracted to perform this work and has initiated pre~field work which includes
securing the necessary permits and approvals which will include an encroachment permit issued by the
City of Alameda.

Contingent on timely approval of permit applications, we anticipate that RRM will complete field
work for the proposed subsurface investigations by the middle of May 2007 and will bave an
investigation report ready to go by the end of June 2007. In the meantime, RRM has the next
groundwater monitoring ¢vent scheduled for May 2007.

We apologize to the County that the RPs were unable to comply with the March 13, 2007 deadline
for submitting a site investigation report. As you aware, there was a great deal of work involved in
getting the RPs to enter the agreements necded to ensure the associated costs of condﬁcﬁﬁg ‘remedial- :7_“
response work were potentlally recoverable from the UST Cleanup Fund. There was alsoq,nqu figr mb Tu
Alameda County superior court special master to set up a cleanup escrow apooﬁnt and funding and
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Steven Plunkett, Alameda County Health Care Services
April 3, 2007

contracting mechanism. Please accept this report and the December 2006 workplan as the first steps in
returning the site to compliance.

The case special master and the RPs sincerely appreciate the County’s patience and asgistance n
resolving the site contamination issues and the associated complex litigation.

Sincerely:

Brian T. Kelleher
Court consultant/project coordinator

Cc with enclosure; William Nagle, Esq., Special Master Mediator; Robert Bucciere, Esq., and Kim O’Dincel,
Esq., Long & Levit counscl for Pearce Parties; Lisa Pan, Esq., counsel for Thompson Parties, Joe Ryan, Esq.,
Ryan & Lifter, counsel for Thompson Parties; Lauric Sherwood, Esq., , Walsworth & Franklin et al counsel
for Peterson Parties; Edward Martins, Esq., counsel for Ann Marie Holland and Estate of John Holland Sr.;
Hal Reiland, counsel for Barbara Holland, Jack Holland Jr., ¢/o Mulholland Bros; c¢ cover letter only, Matt
Kaempf, REM
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Project KCE514

800 Central Avenue Corrective Action Account
¢/o Brian Kelleher

Kelleher and Associates

812 S. Winchester Blvd, Sulte 130, #109

San Jose, California 85128

Re: First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Resulis
800 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Kelleher:

This letter, prepared by RRM, Inc. (RRM}, presents the results of groundwater monitoring well
redevelopment and first quarter 2007 groundwater monitoring activities conducted on February 5,
2007, at the referenced site. Figure 1 presents a site location map. Figures 2 and 3 present a
groundwater elevation contour map and a gasoline range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg);
benzene, and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MIBE) concentration map, respectively. Well specifications
are summarized in Table 1. Groundwater elevation and analytical data are summarized in Table 2.
Field and analytical procedures are presented in Attachment A. Certified analytical reports, chain of
custody and field data sheets are presented in Attachment B.

Groundwater monitoring well redevelopment activities were performed at the request of the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services {ACEHS) per their letter dated January 8, 2007.

FIRST QUARTER 2007 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

Depth to Groundwater, Flow direction and gradient

On February 5, 2007, depth to water ranged from 14.77 feet below ground surface (bgs) in Well
MW-1 to 15.32 feet bgs in Well MW-3. The calculated groundwater flow direction was towards the
northwest at an approximate gradient of 0.02 feet per foot.

N

Groundwater Analytical Data

Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were redeveloped prior to sampling. Groundwater samples were
analyzed for TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (collectively BTEX), and fuel oxygenates
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April 3, 2007

MIBE, ethyl tert-butyl ether, isopropyl ether, tert-amyl methyi ether, and t-butyl alcohol by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency Methods GC-MS and 82608,

TPHg was detected only in groundwater samples coliected from wells MW-1 and MW-2.
Concentrations were 26,000 parts per billion {ppb) and 89 ppb, respectively. The laboratory reported
that the TPHg result for MW-2 was not typical of TPHg and that the reported value was due to discrete
peaks present within the TPHg quantitation range (heavy end). Benzene was detected only in the
sample collected from Well MW-1 at a concentration of 2,550 ppb. Fuel oxygenates were not
detected in any of the groundwater samples.

CONCLUSIONS

* The current groundwater flow direction toward the northwest was not consistent with the
southwesterly flow direction calculated during past groundwater monitoring events baginning
in 1998. This may be a seasonal anomaly or due to a change in one or more of the previously
surveyed well head elevations.

= Consistent with previous groundwater monitoring events conducted at the site beginning in
1998, elevated concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected at well MW-1, located
near the former underground fuel storage tanks (UST's) at the northeast corner of the site.

»  Consistent with previous groundwater monitoring events conducted at the site beginning in
1988, fuel oxygenates were not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected.
RECOMMENDATIONS

RRM recommends performing the scope of work presented in its December 29, 2008, Subsurface
investigation Work Plan. The proposed scope of work was conditionally approved by the ACEHS in
their letter dated January 8, 2007.

RRM also recommends continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of wells MW-1 through MW-3,
through 2007 and adding any new wells to the sampling program once they have been installed. In
addition, when the new wells are surveyed, the existing wells should be re-surveyed to confirm
wellhead elevations and x and y coordinates as required by Geotracker.

If the groundwater flow direction continues to be toward the northwest during the next guartetly
groundwater monitoring event, RRM recommends performing a well survey to determine if thers are
any nearby groundwater activities that may be affecting local groundwater conditions.

SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED WORK ACTIVITIES DURING THE SECOND QUARTER 2007
Work aciivities proposed to be conducted during the second gquarter 2007 are presented below:

= Groundwater monitoring and reporting for wells MW-1 through MW-3,

P
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*  Completing the site investigation activities proposed in the December 29, 2006, Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan. The proposed scope of work includes: 1) drilling and sampling up to
10 exploratory soil borings; 2) installing up to three additional groundwater monitoring wells; 3)
installing one groundwater extraction well; and 4) analyzing selected soit and groundwater
samples for petroleum hydrocarbon compounds.

* Re-survey existing wells MW-1 through MW-3 when the new wells are surveyed.

Should you have any questions regarding the contents of this report, please contact RRM at
{831) 475-8141.

Sincerely,
RRM, Inc.

\/owvm

Matt Kaempi
Project Geologist

Matthew P'aulus

Senior Geologist
PG 8193

Attachments: Table 1 - Well Specifications
Table 2 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, February 5, 2007
Figure 3 - TPHg/Benzene/MIBE Concentration Map, February 5, 2007
Attachment A - Field and Analytical Procedures
Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports, Chain of Custody and Field Data Sheets
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Table 1
Woell Spacifications

900 Ceniral Avenue
Alameda, Callfornia

Total Casing Scresnad Screen
Depth Diamster Interval Length
Well {leat, bgs) {inch) (fmal, bos) (featl)
MYY-1 18 2 6-18 12
hAWY-2 19.5 2 6-19.5 13.5
hAWY-3 18 2 6-18 12
Notes:
| bges = below ground surtace

3/23/2007



Table 2
Groundwater Elevatlon and Analytical Data

900 Central Avenue
Alameda, California

Date Well Deplh Groundwater Eltyt- Total
Sanpéo Gauged Etevation to Water Elavalian TPHg Benzene Tolusrie benzane Xylenes MIBE TEHd TEHrme
[r) & Sampled  (le=t BASL1)  {leet, TOC) (et MSL) {pob) {ppt) {pob] (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) POty {ppb] MolEg

LA 11727798 2517 T 1340 360 6548 65 9.2 49 <5.0 <50 <500

03/12/99 659 18 58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <60 <50 <500

06/01/99 an 16 48 930 <G 50 19 52 230 <50 540 <500

09/03/99 11.79 1338 14,000 300 1,860 230 5,600 <50 2,100 <300

D3/29/02 8.32 16.85 <50 <060 <0.50 <0 50 <050 <0.50 61 <610

07/15/02 11.39 1378 39,000 1,700 2.900 1,800 7.800 <10 4,200 <5000

10/03/02 12.88 1228 42,000 2.800 3,300 1,800 10,000 <500 8,400 <2500

0206107 10.40 14.77 26,000 2,550 2,010 1,140 4,870 <0.5 NA NA 1
L3 1127108 2512 11.76 13,41 <30 <0.50 =0.50 =0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <500

03298 6.53 18.64 <50 <050 <0.50 (.50 =0.50 <5.0 <50 <500

Qa/a/93 856 16.61 <50 =0.50 =0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <50 <50 <500

09/03/99 11.60 13.57 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 18 <5.0 <50 <500

03/29/02 810 17.07 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 =0.50 <50 <50 <500

G7/15/02 10.92 14.25 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <500

10/03/G2 DRY - NS NS NS NS NS NS hS NS

oz2fa5/07 10.18 15.02 89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.§ <0.5 NA NA 1.2
M3 11/27/98 2458 1141 13.76 <50 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <500

03/12/89 6.01 10 16 <50 <0.60 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <5.0 <50 <500

D&/0119% 8.156 1701 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 =0.50 <5.0 <50 <500

09/03/99 1.27 13 60 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.60 <5.0 <50 <500

03/25/02 7.78 17 39 =50 <0.80 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500

Qr5102 10.B2 14.35 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50¢ =0.50 «<0.50 110 <500

10103502 12.28 12.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50 <b.0 <50 <500

02105/07 9.85 15.32 <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <0.5 Na NA |

Mslas

MEL = relative to mean sea level

T = top of casing

TPH = gasoline range ketal petreleum hydracarbons

TFHd = dlesel rangs kotal petroleum hydrocarbons

TPHmo = mator ofl range total pefroleum hydracarbons

TEA = tert-Butanol

MIBE = Methyl {ert-Butyl Ether

|#pk: = parts per bion (micrograms per Bter)

< = none detected at or above reported detection Fmit

HE = not sampled

hA = not analyzed

1 = also sampled for the fuel oxygenales efhyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE). isopropyl ether (DHPE), t-butyt alcohal (t-butarol) (TBA). and tert-amyl methyl ather (TAME). none of thase compounds
dedeciad above the laboratory timit

£ = thi liboratory reporied vahee dee b0 discrie paaks prosant wilhin the TFH a6 gasaling quandilaton ranos feay ond) not hypleal gasoline

KCE514_1Q07_thl 1
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FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES




ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Well Redevelopment / Groundwater Sampling

Redevelopment of existing groundwater monitoring wells was performed utilizing surge block/swab and
groundwater extraction techniques. Well redevelopment procedures were conducted until the majority of
suspended fines were removed or until approximately ten casing volumes were removed, Documentation
of well redevelopment consists of recorded data including time, groundwater and total well depth, turbidity,
gallons removed, and well stabilization parameters (pH, conductivity, temperature). Redevelopment and
purged water were stored on site in 55-gallon drums pending proper disposal at a State-licensed facility.

Groundwater sampling procedures consisted of initially measuring and documenting the water level in
each well and checking each well for the presence of'separate-phase hydrocarbon (SPH) using an
oillwater interface probe or a clear Teflon bailer. The wells that do not contain SPH are then purged a
minimum of three casing volumes or until dry. During purging, well stabilization parameters (temperature,
pH, and electrical conductivity) are monitored. After 80% recovery of the water levels, groundwater
samples are collected with clean Teflon or disposable plastic bailers and placed into the appropriate U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) approved containers. The samples were labeled, logged onto a
chain-of-custody decument, and transporied on ice to the laboratory. Reusable sampling equipment was
cleaned with tri-sodium phosphate solution between uses.

Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (collectively BTEX), and the fuel oxygenates methy! tertiary butyl ether
(MIBE), ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), isopropyl ether (DIPE), tert-amyl methy! ether (TAME), and tbutyl
alcohol (TBA), using EPA Methods GC-MS and 8260B.




CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS, CHAIN OF CUSTODY, AND FIELD DATA
SHEETS




TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Rd. « Milpitas, CA 85035 « Ph: (408) 263-5258 * Fax: (408) 263-8293

www.torrentiab.com
February 12, 2007

Matt Kaemff
Remediation Risk Management, Inc.
2560 Soquel Ave, Suite 202

Santa Cruz, CA 95062

TEL: (831)475-8141
FAX (831)475-8249

RE: KCE514

Order No.: 0702019
Dear Matt Kaem{f:

Torrent Laboratory, Inc. received 3 samples on 2/5/2007 for the analyses presented in the
following report.

All data for associated QC met EPA or laboratory specification(s) except where noted in the
case narrative.

Torrent Laboratory, Inc, is certified by the State of California, ELAP #1991. If you have any

questions regarding these tests results, please feel free to contact the Project Management Team
at (408)263-5258;ext: 204.

Sincerely,

% ;%ag) {:/‘ 242/ -
abotatory Director Date

Patti Sandrock

QA Ofﬁ



TORRENT LABORATORY, INC.

483 Sinclair Frontage Road « Milpitas, CA + Phone: (408) 263-5258 + Fax: (408) 263-8293

Visit us at www.torrentlab.com email; analysis@torrentlab.com

Report prepared for: Matt Kaemff

Remediation Risk Management, Inc.

Date Received: 2/5/2007
Date Reported: 2/12/2007

| Client Sample [D: ~ MW-1
' Sample Location:
J Sample Matrix:

' Date/Time Sampled

900 Central Ave, Alameda
GROUNDWATER
2/5/2007 3:20:00 PM

Lab Sample ID: 07020!9-001
Date Prepared: 2/8/2007

1

' Parameters | Analysis ‘ Date RL | Dilution| MRL ﬂ Result Units ' Analytical
‘* Method i - Analyzed E Factor l Baich
TEH (Gasolng) GC-MS 20872007 50 44 2200 26000 N G11813
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene GC-MS 2/8/2007 0 44 58.4-133 lg] %REC G11813
Benzeng SWE2608 21812007 0.5 44 22,0 2550 po/l R11813
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) Swg2e0B 2/8/2G607 0.5 44 220 ND pg/ll R11813
Ethylbenzene SWB260B 2/8/2007 0.5 44 22.0 1140 pg/l F11813
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) SWa260B 2/8/2007 0.5 44 22,0 ND Ho/l R11813
Methyl fert-buty! ether (MTBE) SwazeoB 2/8/2007 0.5 44 22.0 ND ua/l R11813
t-Buty! alcahol (-Butanol) SWE2608 2/8/2007 10 44 440 ND pgll R11813
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) SW8260B 2182007 0.5 44 220 NE wo/l R11813
Toluene SWE260B8 2/8/2007 0.5 44 220 2010 Mg/l R11813
Xylenes, Total SWE260B 2/8/2007 1.5 44 66.0 4370 pa/l R11813
Surr: Dibromofiueromethane SWa260B 2/B/2007 0 44 61.2-131 95.9 %REC R11813
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 5wWB260B 2/8/2007 0 44 64.1-120 101 %REC R11813
Surr: Tolwens-ds SWA2608 21812007 0 44 75.1-127 115 %REC R11813
These analyses were performed according to State Page 1 of 4

of California Environmental Laboratery
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991



Report prepared for: Matt Kaemff Date Received: 2/5/2007

Remediation Risk Management, Inc. Date Reported: 2/12/2007
Client Sample ID: MW-2 Lab Sample ID: 0702019-002
Sample Location: 900 Central Ave, Alameda Date Prepared: 2/8/2007
Sample Matrix: GROUNDWATER
Date/Time Sampled  2/5/2007 2:30:00 PM
Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed Factor Batch
TPH (Gasoline) GC-MS 2182007 50 1 50 89 x HoiL 511813
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene GC-MS 2/8/2007 o] 1 58.4-133 12% %REC &11813
Note: x-Not typical Gasoline. Reported value due to discrete peaks present within the TPH as Gasoline quantitation range (heavy end)
Benzene SWB8260B 2712007 0.5 1 0.500 MND pg/iL R11798
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE)} SW8260B 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 MND paiL R11798
Ethylbenzene SWe280B 21712007 0.6 1 0.500 ND HgiL R11798
Isopropyl ether (DIPE) SW8260B 2/7/2007 0.5 1 0.500 ND pgiL R11798
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) SW8280B 21712007 18] 1 0.500 ND Hoit R11798
t-Butyl alcohol (t-Butanof) SwWa2e0B 20712007 10 1 10.6 ND ygit R11798
tert-Amy! methyl ether {TAME) SWB8260B 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND g/l R11798
Toluene SW3E260B 2712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND Holl R11798
Xylenes, Total Swa2e0B 21712007 1.5 1 1.50 ND Ho/L R11798
Surr: Dibramofiuoramethane SWa2e08 2i712007 0 1 61.2-131 857 %REC R11798
Surr: 4-Bromaofiuorobenzene S\W8260B 2712007 o] 1 64.1-120 g§5.2 %REC R11798
Surr: Toluene-d8 SW8260B 21712007 0 1 75.1-127 81.4 %REC R11798
These analyses were performed according to State : Page 2 of 4

of California Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991



Report prepared for: Matt Kaemffl

Remediation Risk Management, Inc.

Date Received: 2/5/2007
Date Reported: 2/12/2007

Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Location: 900 Central Ave, Alameda
Sample Matrix: GROUNDWATER

Date/Time Sampled

2/5/2007 1:30:00 PM

Date Prepared: 2/7/2007

Lab Sample ID: 0702019-003

e

Parameters Analysis Date RL Dilution | MRL i Result Units Analytical
Method Analyzed ; Factor } Batch
TPH (Gasgline) GC-MS 2/8/2007 50 1 50 ND woll  G11813
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene GC-MS 21812007 0 1 58.4-133 6.8 %REC G11813
Benzene SWa260B 20712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND gl R11798
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) SWa2608 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND ug/ll R11798
Ethylbenzene SW8260B 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND poil R11798
Isoprapy! ether (DIPE) SWaz260B 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND pa/l R11798
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) SWB260B 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND po/l R11798
t-Butyl alcohal {--Butanol) SWE260B 21712007 10 1 10.0 ND Ho/lL R11798
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) SWs260B 2712007 0.5 1 0,500 ND g/l R11798
Toluene SW8B2608B 21712007 0.5 1 0.500 ND ugil R11798
Xylenes, Total SWE280B 21712007 1.5 1 1.50 ND Mo/l R11798
Surr: Dibromofivoromethane SwWaze0B 21712007 0 1 61.2-131 B854 %REC R11728
Surr: 4-Bremoflucrobenzene SW8a2608B 20712007 0 1 64.1-120 103 %REC R11798
Surr: Toluene-cdB SWS8260B 21712007 o] 1 75.1-127 g98.2 %REC R11798
-
These analyses were performed according to State Page 3 of 4

of California Environmental Lahoratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991




Definitions, legends and Notes

Note .. Description -
ugikg Mucrogram per kllogram (ppb, part per bllhon).
ugl. " |Microgram per liter (ppb, part per bilion). T
markg IMilligram per “kilogram (ppm, part per muilmn).' ' |
mg/L i [Milligram per Im&ga:"(pprn part per miliion). T ’
LCS.'LCSD it aboratory control samp!ellaboratbry control sample d icate. i
MDL  Method detection limit. T T -
MRL ) IM&iﬂlf ed reportmg limit. When sample |s subject io duuuon repomng limit times dllutlon factor yielde MRL.
MSMSD Martrix spnke!matnx splke duphcate
NA iNat appllcable ’
ND "Not detecied at or above detection limit.
NR Not reported
Qc - Quallty Control. B
RL Repomng limt.
% RPD ' Percent relative difference.
a - ' pH was measured lmmedlalely upon the recelpt of the sample but :t was stlh done out5|de the ho!dmg time.
sub ' 'AnaIyzéﬁ‘B'grmshﬁb‘contractmg taboratory, Lab Certificate #

These analyses were performed according to State
of Californis Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation program, Certificate # 1991

Page 4 of 4




Torrent Laboratory, Inc. Date: /2-Feb-07
CLIENT: Remediation Risk Management, Inc.
Tecihion & ’ ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 0702019
Project: KCE514 TestNo: GC-MS
Sample ID MB-G SampType: MBLK TestCode: TPH_GAS_W Units: pg/L Prep Date:  2/9/2007 RunNo: 11813
Client ID; ZZZZZ7 Batch iD; G11813 TestNo: GC-MS Analysis Date.  2f8/2007 : SeqNo: 174863
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC  Lowlimitl HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
TPH (Gasaling) ND 50

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzeng 16.80 Q 11.36 0 951 584 133
Sample ID LCS-G SampType: LCS TestCode: TPH_GAS_W Units: pg/L Prep Date:  2/8/2007 RunNo: 11813
Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch iD: G11813 TestNo: GC-MS Analysis Date:  2/8/2007 SeqiNo: 174864
Analyte Result FPQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
TPH {Gasoline) 258.0 50 227 0 114 524 127

Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11.50 a 11.36 0 101 58.4 133
Sampie ID LCSD-G SampType: LCSD TestCode: TPH_GAS_W Units: pg/L Prep Date:  2/9/2007 RunMNo: 11813
Client ID: 22277 Batch ID: G11813 TestNo: GC-MS Analysis Date:  2/9/2007 Seqio: 174865
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
TPH (Gasoling) 208.6 50 227 0 91.9 524 127 259 218 20 R

Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 10.80 0 11.36 0 951 58.4 133 0 0 0
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

WD Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD ooisude accepted recovery limils §  Spike Recovery outside accepted recavery limits

Page [ of 4




CLIENT:

Remediation Risk Management, Inc.

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Waork Order: 0702019
Project: KCESi4 TestNo: SWE2608
Sample ID MB SampType: MBLK TestCode: B260B_W Units: pgli Prep Date:  2/7/2007 RunNo: 41798
Client ID: ZZZZZ Batch ID: R11798 TestiNo: SWa2608 Analysis Date: 2/7/2007 SeqNo: 174694
Analyte Result PQL SPK valye SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene ND 0.500
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500
isopropyl ether (DIPE) ND .500
Methyt teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 3.500
t-Butyl alcehot (t-Butanol) ND 5.00
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.500
Toluene NO 0.500
Xylenes, Total ND 1.50
Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 10.71 0 11.36 0 943 61.2 131
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.35 0 11,36 0 a1.14 64.1 120
Surr: Toluene-dg 9.940 0 11.36 0 875 75.1 127
Sample ID bik SampType: MBLK TestCode: 8260B_W Unils:. HalL Prep Date:  2/8/2007 RunMo: 11813
Client iD: ZZZZZ Batch ID: R11813 TestNo: SW3260B Analysis Dale:  2/8/2007 Seqio: 174854
Analyle Result PGL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPOLImi¢  Qual
Benzene ND 0.340
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.420
Ethylbenzene ND 0.250
|sopropyl ether {DIPE) ND 0.450
Methyi tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.390
{-Butyl alcohol {{-Butanol) ND 1.50
lert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND 0.320
Toluene ND 0.300
Xylenes, Total . ND 0.770
Surr: Bibromofluoromethane 11.00 0.395 11.36 0 96.8 612 131
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11.65 0.498 11.36 0 103 64.1 120
Surr: Toluene-d8 11.62 0.531 11.36 0 102 751 127
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND MNot Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD ouiside accepted recovery himits S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Page 2 of 4




CLIENT: Remediation Risk Management, Inc. ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 0702019

Project: KCE514 : TestNo: SW8260B
Sample ID LCS SampType: LCS TestCode: 8260B_W Units: pgfL Prep Dale:  2/7/12007 RunNo: 11798
Client ID: Z2ZZ7 Batch ID: R11798 TestNo: SW8260B Analysis Date:  2/7/2007 SeqNo: 174695
Analyte Result PQaL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 16.17 ¢.500 17.04 0 949 66.9 140
Toluene 17.18 €.500 17.04 D 101 76.6 123

Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 10.83 0 11.36 0 936 61.2 131

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 9.690 0 11.36 0 853 64.1 120

Surr: Toluene-d8 9.580 ‘ 0 11.36 0 843 751 127
Sample ID Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: 82608_W Units: pgiL Prep Date:  2/8/2007 RunNo; 11813
ClientiD: Z2ZZZ7 Batch ID: R11813 TestNo: SW32608 Analysis Date:  2/8/2007 SeqNa; 174855
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPD  RPDLIMit  Qual
Benzene 17.12 0.500 17.04 a 100 66.9 140
Toluene 18.75 0.500 17.04 1] 98.3 76.6 123

Sum: Dibromoflucromethane 9.410 0 11.36 G 82.8 61.2 131

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 11.14 0 11.36 G 98.1 641 120

Sumr: Teluene-d8 10.14 0 11.36 0 89.3 751 127
Sample I LCSD SampType: LCSD TestCode: 82608_W Units: pg/L Prep Date; 2812007 RunNe: 11798
Client ID:  ZZZZZ Batch ID: R11798 TestNp: SW8260B ‘ Analysis Date:  2/8/2007 SeqNo: 174696
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Benzene 16.77 . 0.500 17.04 aQ 984 66.9 140 16.17 364 20
Toluene 19.75 0.500 17.04 0 116 766 123 i7.18 13.9 20

Surr: Dibromoflucromethane 7.650 0 11.36 0 67.3 61.2 131 0 ¢ 0

Surr: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 11.28 0 11.36 0 99.1 64.1 120 0 a 0

Surr: Toluene-d8 11.13 o 11.36 0 98.0 75.1 127 0 a 0
Sample ID Icsd SampType: LCSD TestCode: 8260B_W Units: pgll. Prep Date:  2/9/2007 RunMNg: 11813
Client ID: 22272 Batch ID: R11813 TestNc: SW8260B Analysis Date:  2/9/2007 Seqio: 174856
Analyte ~ Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Qualifiers: E  Value above guantitation range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits

N> Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits 8  Spike Recovery cutside accepled recovery limits
Page 3 of 4




CLIENT: Remediation Risk Management, Inc.

Work Order: 0702019

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Praoject: KCE514 TestNo: SW38260B
Sample ID lcsd SampType: LCSD TesiCode: 8260B_W Unils: pgfl Prep Date:  2/9/2007 RuniNo: 41813
Client 0. Z2zzzz Batch ID: R11813 TestNo: SWB2608 Analysis Date:  2/9/2007 SeqMo: 174858
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  CGual
Benzene 15.59 0.500 17.04 0 915 66.9 140 1712 9.35 20
Toiuene 15.16 0.500 17.04 D 89.0 76.6 123 16.75 9497 20

surr: Bibromoflugramethane 10.50 0 11.36 0 924 61.2 131 0 G 0

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 11.92 0 11.36 0 105 64.1 120 0 0 0

Surr Toluene-d8 12.06 0 11.36 0 106 75.1 127 0 o 0
Qualifiers: E  Value above quantitation range H  Halding times for preparation or analysis exceeded !} Analyte detecied below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

5

Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limuts

Page 4 of 4




(=Torrent

INC.

LABORATORY,

Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone; 408.263.5258
FAX: 408.263.8293
www _torrentlab.com

CH

SHA

AIN OF

@Bwj’;tl";l ¥

&

CUSTOD

LAB WORK ORDER NO

&7 o020 }9

Y

B

T

Company Neme: AR A\ |, Tin o ]

Location of Sampling: G

Address: 28550 So e A AU‘L,-‘ #202_.

o

Purpose:

HKC ES/4

0 Central fqlf‘c_,. Af;ramtn{«‘_

City: Sqnn Chiz

State: C4

| zip Code: T BUF 2

F A
Special Instructions / Comments: E F) F 7‘0~}

Telephone: 8313' ‘/?S fl ﬁ{/

FAX: 53/ 445 ¥299

gg‘bﬁghahs_{;.m 'dv/

[
rRerorT T0: Menl? Koverinn of  sawpLer: (40,7 /) 15, Po.# ACESIY EMALN /i by oot o @ bt i s G,
TURNAROUND TIME: ' | SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: - wig
Bllxic|@ B
EI 10 Work Days D 3 Work Days D Noon - Nxt Day B s;ontr; ‘J‘;vvalter El]g‘rh ggFLever v "E': % %5 EJ] = — % “% R‘Egﬁléé?gn }
aste Water er | BS .S =1 Y = N
D?WorkDays DZWorkDays D 2- & Hours Ground Watsr D Excel / EDD 0ol el _ <z o | =0 § %
IR EER- B EMEEE
B swokpays [ 1wokDay ) other s SSless|s 2 8 S i A Y
) < < Dla 2] F w OEjes ~
— A | e | & sl 8 8 | 5|8% é N
LABID|  CLIENT'S SAMPLE LD CeAMbLEn | MATRix | OF | CONT | M| 2O E =) & | & |g 3 2d EMARKS
-D- SAMPLED cont Tvee (DIONDOIODOI O | O =000 R ,
W3 i g T o]
At = Q2.0 0?/52@ e ,8'/ /7 & ' SCIVEN
{ 5 ! 2 [ | X X A
Ao~ 2 | 7430 J i / ' ] NIV
" ] o~
Mw~3 ozzol b1V T J Y ST 3A
El?ﬁx‘
-

Relinquished By: Print: T Time: Received By: Print: (Ahf‘ Date: Time: .
1W—\/ & 1t Baclopn /7 ;’\,\?’h\f:\,{yl i x5 /7 i~/
9 Relinquished By: Print: Time: ‘RéCBived'By: T T Thame. T iDaeE T T T e T
Were Samples Received in Good Conditiog;?/D Yes EI NO  Samples on ce? D Yes % Methad of Shipment d / {J Sample seals intact? I:I Yes E] NO ] N
NOTE: Sampies are discarded by l_he labaratory 30 days from date of receipt unless other arrange -ments are made. { . Page [ of
Leg In By; \‘YQ Date: At I Log in Reviewed By: \9.{ Date: } \h l ‘Q( :
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Field Data Sheet
Depth to Water Data Form

SCANNE.

Mg,
Sits Jgrmation 2560 Soquel Ave, #202
Cantral Ave. D209 0? KCES14 S S
Projact Address Date Protect Mumbar {
Alameda Alamedsa California
Sily Counly Slate
Water Lavel Equipment Measured By: g_"@
—_—
‘QEiectmnic Indicator name
DOiI Water Intarface Frobe Notes:
D Other (specify)
First OTw Total Depth Depth to SPH SPH Thickness
DTW Order Wall ID Time (24:00) Total Depth ((i;) or tah) (toc__or tob) {lor “or tob) {toc _or toh) Motes (describe SPH):
# MW-1 i15 2. ®.55 | 0.4 0
# V-2 it g D a0igdd JO.) 5
# NW-3 ity 3 w401 9 85

Signature;




Field Data Sheet
Groundwater Sampling Form

Sita Information

2560 Soguel Ave. #202
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

2000 Central Ave. M1 i KQE514 (831) 4758141
Project Addrass Well'Sample Point I Project Number
Alameda Alamedza California
City County — Stale
Furge Information
Water Levet Equipment Purge Equipment
E]Electmnic Indicator Eaailr Ebiposqbie DTaﬂnn #_
DOiI Water Interface Probe DSubmerslble Pump; type:
DOther (specify) DOther {specify) ( , 9
Purge Calculation casing gallons per Purged Sy
dismeter linear foot name
totat dapth = 1 . 5.5 orsin. [ ] o023 Purga Notas:
depth to water - [O; Y < tin. D 0.04
linear fast of water = _ B . 15 2in IE 0.17
gallons per lnear foat X +1 ¥ 4in D 0.67
gallons per casing = £ 38 8in. D 1.5
number of casings X o other D calculate
calculated purge = H-IG 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gallons Purged Dry?: N e Y Sampling Detay?: N circl Y
time gallons oH EC ternp color ] turbity odar
(24:00) {purged) {units) {us @ 25°C) | .-(°F circle see below)  (NTU or see balow {sea below)
start 1440 o
volume 1 / ‘1' "15 f. §o MC{
H Y
volume 2 JH1% 2.0 g, 37 AR { # { Stwns
5 ] o e =
volume 3 [“fsha\ ‘f' S50 gso 204 /ér‘;[ bhw"‘\ "M*’y
volume 4
complate
orown, yeliow  heavy, moderate  Strong, modierate
cloudy, clear nght, race shight, none
Grouncwater Sampling Information
Sampie Type Sampling Equipment
[E}Monnoring Well Bailer ) @Diposable DTeﬂun #_
DExtraciion Welt [:ISubmersible Pump: type:
Dbomatic wall [[]sampting Port
[:]Other (specify) DOther-(specify}
Sample ID Cate Tirne (24:00) :
Ao — | o2 0507 { g'lo Sampled By: /@
Dupe # 12:00 name
# of Cont, I Analyses (chack and circle) Container/Size Praservative Sampiing Nutes: -
ETF’H gas (8260B)
BTEX (8020 or 5260R| A0 mry
DMtBE (8270) )QIC]
‘ DFueI Oxy (8270} VQA
DOther (specify) -

[H] f

DVOCS (8010 or 8240 or 8260B)
Dm) 52 ?Q
DMetals (8010)
DOiher (specify)

TO ml VOA
i ————
agamps_—

500 m! plastic

HC!

ose

HMNG,

Signature:

i




General Information

Well Development Form

Well Construction Information

Well Development Summary

Date:0 2050 - Well ID-Ariy <] ]

Well Diameter: .2 4

] Estimated Purge: /13, %0

Station / Project #: K CT 54 | Well Material: 2V Actual Purge:

Site Address: 900 Cemfie] Well Total Depth: 7 3. 55 Well Type:

City: -4 /& pe ey P Screen Interval: Groundwater Monitoring Well: /
County / State: A/ atupod C A4 | Filter Pack Interval: Groundwater Extraction Well:
Field Technician: &4/ 13 Filter Pack Material: Sparge/Dual Purpose Well:

Well Development Method

.Submersible Pump

Bailer A Surge Block / Swab ~ Other

Weﬂ Development Data
TIME DEPTH GALLONS MEASUREMENTS
Start | To Water | To Bottom Pumped | Total pH | Conductivity Temp. | Turbidity ~ Notes
(443 [12.70 | 1% 150 |ccu] 203 177 |5
/99% 173.20 | 2 liso [z0%0 (239 494 170 St
S fne
5= IEBC IRES |12 |4 30 | 209 /¢ 7 i"ie."?};y shety odor
. o
/435 | 14.50 . ngo |6 | soel 23y 6 | ° ;
1456 | 14.55 | = 150 1150 (¢2% | opa les | o L
1520 154y | u (50 | gwo |€3% [ 285  |ge | g
1503 1[5 ¢O “ heo 1% [c920 278 |/, 5 | o “
1505 | 15, €0 y 152 |12 1090 247 /e | )
310 11455 6732 |a o |1 900 ¢.5%|20% le.g | “ !
| | o nplels o3y )5 26
Signature: v MW\_‘// RRM, Inc.




Field Data Sheet
Groundwater Sampling Form

Sitg dpformeation
Central Ave.

2560 Soquel Ave. #202
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

MW-2 KCE514 ’
Project Addrass Well/Sampls Poiol 10 Project Number {831} 475-8141
L4
Alameda Alsmadga Calfornia .
Chy - Catnly Siate__

Purge information

Water Level Equiprment
[Ietectronic indicator
[Joil water interface Prabe

Purge Equiprment

[HABaiter - + Ioivosavle

!:ISubmerslble Pump; type:

DTeﬂon #__

Dother {specify) DOther (specify)
Purge Calculation casing galions per Purged By; - @
diameter linear foot name
total depth = _#§.4 O 075in. [ ] o023 Purge Notss:
depth to water - 1O, !s 1in. D 0.04
linear feet of water = ZS ‘-‘-2-5 2in. B G.17
gallons per linear foot X t E” 4 in. D 0.67
gallans per casing = £ "'0 Bin. D 1.5
number of casings X = other D calculate
calculated purge = z . 2 ( 1 cubic foot = 7.48 galions Purged Dry?: N dce Y Sampling Delay?: N circs Y-
time = gallons pH EC ternp codor | turbity odor
{24:00) (purgad) (units} (us @ 25° C) {°F circle {see below) NTU or see below {see below)
stan f3 t’.S 0
voluma 1 !354 {: 5 C.%-S- /Sé ‘ /5, 8 !’W“M L'\,Vy o,
volume 2 ,35‘{ 3‘_-30 [ 31 I L’; ! 5-. L e o v ,
volume 3 ’ l‘{ 62 Lfl. 50 GMZ'% - IL‘ 1 |'§, é L e _Si.'jll\:"’
volume 4 St @%W S %\‘\ ‘(d*t"\"\'@ A casiin s,
cormplate
LT Yo Ve moderis suong, pocsrse

Gmoundwater Sampling Information

DTaﬂun #_

o

Sampied By:

name

Sampling Notes:

Sample Type Sampling Equipment
P&Jmonitaring well [Alsailer [Floiposable
DExtraction Well DSubmersibla Pump; type:
DDomestic wall DSampIing Fort
DDthar {specify) DOther (spacify}*

Sample 1D Date Time (24:00)
mw~2  paezoy 4.0
Dupeg 12:00
|# of Cont. Analyses (chack and cirgle) Container/Size Preservative
ZTF'H gas (8260B)
EBTEX (8020 or 82608} 40 ml
- E’ DM[BE (8270) HCI
DFuel Ony (B270) VOA
1 DOtner {specify)
— — e N—

] : DVOCS {8010 or 8240 or 82608) 40 Tl VOA Hel

[Jreromscsiantan 5.2 3, —-@ e
I:j DMetals (801C) 500 mi piastic HNGC,4
E DOtner (specify)

Signature:




General Information

Well Development Form

-Well Construction Information

Well Development Summary

Date:020S5 7 Well ID: A2

Well Diameter: 2 #t Estimated Purge: / 4, D¢
Station / Project #: k c [ Sty Well Material: Pv< Actual Purge:
Site Address:  9p0 Cenyund Well Total Depth: /& . ¢« 0 Well Type:
City: Al Argolon | Screen Interval: Groundwater Monitoring Well; #~
County / State: 4 !ﬂma{q, /¢ A | Filter Pack Interval: Groundwater Extraction Well:
Field Technician: &/, } Q. Filter Pack Material: Sparge/Dual Purpose Well:

Well Development Method

Submersible Pump Bailer ¥~

Surge Block / Swab ¥~ Other

Well Development Data
TIME DEPTH GALLONS MEASUREMENTS
Start To Water | To Bottom Pumped | Total pH Conductivity | Temp. Turbidity |  Notes
1015 s’c:r fér | 15 Ao ana
1 7345 - /% 40 ot o0 |65 = e #:fya
. Sy po
1357 | i1.x5 /1920 | Lzo |30 €324 43 |15 H:;
902 | y2.232 | » NS0 1480 | gowl 2 lisc | @
j40 Y 1239 WS | 6.2 gz; A% 3.6 | .7
Mot | faes | " | ® [25° [ aq] suq s e
: ) - v
/ c | ™ 1 g 32l <3 |1t ¢ Surgeet
Hog | 12,95 Lo | ¢ ~ . Wi
M2 1 sS  [ISUS [ 15 1050 ~n ) 137 o]
1415 23 ° hEe g w0 625 j4s |15 "
145 1 12, 9 ' h50 1/282]| rag| iYq X
J928 10520 | 15,40 | nmo 1500 [¢0s | 12¢ 156 1"
S‘c%:{q} -3 | {420
Signature; RRM, Inc.

A



Fiald Data Sheet
Groundwater Sampling Form

Site Information

| KCES514

2560 Soquel Ave. #202
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

2000 Central Ave. MW-3 . : (831) 4758141
Prajec! Addross Waell/Sample Point I | Frojact Number
Alameda Alameda California
City e Culnly State
- {Purge Information
Water Level Equipment Purge Equipment
E}Eiectmnic Indicator Bal‘ier D&posable DTeﬂon #___
DOI! Water Interface Probe DSubmersibie Pump; type:
'D.Other [specify) Dother {specify)
Purge Calculation casing galfons per Purged By: @
diameter . linear foat name
totaf depth = _f & 40 ersin. [ ] ooz Purge Notes: ‘ ‘
c .
depth 1o water - E, 3-? 1in. D 0.04 Dwe, +0 ;l!‘tcwil“‘e] +M'!"{dl,'7l..9 q""“
linear foet of water = 8 . 5> 2in E 0.17 Pk ginel Skeaoly  mefrcgh vede
galions per finear foot X s '? 4in D 0.67 Celef r‘f&‘éh&' coas “\55 +‘D
gallans per casing = {. 'Kf.g 6in D 15
number of casings X > other D calculate
calculated purge = ‘7’- 3 ¢ 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gallons Purged Dry?: N ¥ Sampling Delay?: N drde Y
time gallons pH EC temp color ] {urbity odor
{24:00) {purged) {units) {us @ 25°C) - {°F circle {T) (5e@ below}  {NTU or see below] {566 Delow)
start /220 o
velume 1§ !‘230 f- 50 &,(0 324 ’?6 .‘:mu’}-\ M- Mdu
) ' ¥ th
volume 2 ! 2 3 2‘ -y m :}u 63 2, ;3 ’7' q' H“
volume 3 1255 q.@ ?‘55 Q?Z“ 176' M AVL}‘ "
volume 4 Jee wefl GQVCJ()P -f S ‘IL' Fa'}- acloly M{ cait
+
complete
prown, yellow  neavy, moderate  Song, moderate
cloudy, clear ight, trace shight, none
Groundwater Sampling tnformation
Sample Type Sampling Equipmant
EMonimring We | £]2aller Diposable DTeﬁon #_
DE_xtraction Wedl DSubmersibIe Pump; type:
DDumastic Weli DSampling Port
[Jother (speciry) [TJother (speciiy)
Sample ID Date Time (24:00) 3 30
. f
A3 02 0507 Sampled By:  w wE¥
Dupe # 12:00@ name
# of Cont. -|T Analyses {check and circle) Container/Size Preservative Sampling Notas:
TPH gas (82608)
BTEX (8020 or 8260B) 40 m|
T | e o " R
DFUEI Oxy (8270} Vv
D Other {specify)
l:‘ DVOCS {8010 or 8240 or 82608} J40 ml vOA HC1
e Dwﬁm%%-rm-m) 2320 @E@e
|:|Metals {BD10) 500 ml plastic HNO, . .
— . 1 .
I:I DDther [specify) ' Signature: ww_tj —

/9




Well Development Form

General Information Well Counstruction Information Well Development Summary
DateU2 0507  Well ID: Mw -2 | Well Diameter- EXG _| Estimated Purge: {4.50
Station/ Project#: KCE S|4 Well Material:  pve Actual Purge:

Site Address: 900 Cevyu] Well Total Depth: 14, 4O Well Type:
City: - A4 lan.e o o Screen Interval: Groundwater Monitoring Well:
County / State: A foimes)a LCA Filter Pack Interval: Groundwater Extraction Well:
F iel;l Technician: iv7i) B, Filter Pack Material: Sparge/Dual Purpose Well:
Well Development Method ,
Submersible Pump Bailer_ %" Surge Block/Swab ¥~ Other
Well Development Data
TIME DEPTH GALLONS MEASUREMENTS
Start To Water | To Bottom Pumped | Tota! pH Conductivity | Temp. | Turbidity - Notes
[220 | 9.€5 i RGO L;a LSO 5,00 32¢ /17.€ ot
F232_| - ‘ nEo 1390 |7¢3 272 /74| “
1238 - . 50 Tuso | 2.88) 2920 [17.6 | vy
250 | jo.58 50 18622 1708 R€6% | IZ5 vy
1258 | to. 8% " .5 1330 (200 | 274 |17.4 | "
. ) %) DL £
e Y 2 150 [§.90 g5 | 172~ | 19.¢ s fov
- _ W/ block

/1310 ljo75 | 1635 1,80 [19.50 |c%37| 26! 7% | Huy

4
318 | H.og b L3O (OO (666 | 261 i7.2~
217 | .55 ’ #8012 8610 €2 0¢cg [ 1R ]
12200 n2t livzo | 150 156t o5 iZo | v

Sanplerd o 17) 3,20

Signature: Z\/M RRM, Inc.

e




2560 SOQUEL AVENUE, SUTTE E

SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062 | o FIELD
TEL: 831.475.8141 DATA SHEET

FAX: 831.475.8249

Client: 10-3 Wé/ 71.6 n4OsM Project #: Wl T/Y
Job Address: GO Ce.w‘f‘m[ AAL 4/« Date: 02_05 O :Z
Weather Conditions: C/rai~ Personnel: G«_’/Q

Equipment on site:  S#,. MLL gumjofibw f,quﬂvghﬂ)

Arrival Time:  // 30

Departure Time: / 5 f"; U

FIELD NOTES:

tdedl Fhrogh st f'pﬂru,/cmu%% vl

i35 Besn DT meosurteimnls

f155 T . Frni'ah " ' . ) é‘e.sm. prvse calcudiflng
(20°  Besin Sappling.
{12 5o Regifator /a»u:dy offveled - Stewe Punbeet qupiies
/330 41 a B Aeper s

1520 avet w/ resictent of apavtiven buticling et explained actvif'ys
1528 Lo sampl™s besin clhean A0\

1gnature ~

g




e naan U EYe o240

FAX: 408.263.8293
LABORATORY, INC.  www.iomrentlab.com

e

Llorrent e, e AIN OF CUSTODY

L

LABWO: _ JRDER NO

Company Name: /212 A y I‘L\ o -

Location of Sampling: G 00 C’@n‘ﬁ-ouf ,41;-{__

;A/W o -,

Address: 2240 So “IU'-U[ /4{)1__. 5{202—.

Pupose: L, & Sf L{

Fd

Cityf&m,?%( ChJz State: (A4 Zip Codeszzl Special Instructions / Comments: — & OoOF " 0y

Telephone: 83.{ ‘Z);ZS ﬁl‘// FAX: § &/ L/‘_J«‘"S &Z?q

7

T
REPORT T0: /A es i Kveumpf  SAMPLER: {47,/ B ro.t: KCESIY EMAIL™ /e, 4, olot a @ b inSc, LOWAL
L) B
TURNAROUND TIME: .| SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: - w5 "
: B a|lx e Q B .
[ 10 work Days £.) 3 work Days [} toon - Nxt Day ] stom Water - 1 air [ actevel v “=:': 2 E 5 ﬁ — = “ ANALYSIS
() Waste water ] other | B0 £DF T TR = TRl 13 REQUESTED
Wi - : -] B
E]?Wod(Days D2 ork Days Dz 8 Hours EqundWater DExceIIEDD % § m?:: o & % gD = £ é ‘Q
B swokDays [ 1Workoay ] Other O s SY seEla S BT w2 O |7
< < e 2| | = |UE|s2 N
o on gl @ o = B & they
LABID|  CLIENT'S SAMPLE LD CeAMLen. | MATRI | BOF | CONT | W 8/ O|F =) & | & | &£3/d8 REMARKS
- SAMPLED geont | vee |LIONEODO0ON O | O [20000
: . el
AN ~ 020503 /1520 = (B F4 AL f
! 503/ 2llie] 1 X X
A 2, [ 1439 | 1) | § l J
- !
Meo~3 v 1330 & 1Y v J N\
"Relinquished By: Print; Date: Time: Recejved By: } Print: /L\Vq
et e b 11l Bechan |05.050% | %m AL oA i
P “Relinguished By: Print: Date: Time: Rec&ived'By: 0 BRRE
B Were Samples Received in Good Condﬂiorﬁ_/ﬁ Yes El NG Samples on lce? D Yes Eﬁ Methed of Shipment d / ) Sample seais infact? D Yes D NO D NfA
;\NOTE: Samples are discarded by the laboratory 30 days from date of receipt unless other amange  -ments are made. { Page [ of
Log In By: . Date: , Log tn Reviewed By: Dale:




Field Data Sheet
,Depth to Water Data Form

5i tion ' 2560 Soquel Ave. #102
Gentral Ave. 0 2105 O—:} KCE514 Santa Cruz, GA 95162
Project Address Tale Project Number (831} 475-8141
| | Alameda Alameds Caitfomia
| P Counly State
}
Water Leve! Equipment Measurad By: \‘v\@+
erroic v =
Eiectronic Indicator name
DDil ‘\Water Inierface Probe Notes:
D Other (specify}
First DTW Total Depth Depth to SPH SPH Thickness
DTW Order Well ID Time (24:00) Total Depth ((t& or iob) ftoc _or ltoh) {toc _or tob) {toc or fob) Notes (deseribe SPH):
#3 MW-1 il 52 18.55% 0.4 O
w2 MW-2 Fld g Ptz 4y O] 5
# MW-3 itd ¥ wd) | 985
\
Signature: é‘\/t""t( ﬁ"/{’\‘




Field Data Sheet
Groundwater Sampling Form

Site Information 2560 Soquel Avwe, #202
95062
2000 Central Ave, MVY-1 KCES14 Santa Gruz, CA
. _ {831} 4758141
Projuct Aduress WelllSample Peint ID  Froject humber
Alameda Alameda California
Cily County State
Purge Information
Water Lavel Equipment Purge Equipment
E}Elecfrnnic Indicater EBaiier EDiposable DTeﬂon ¥
[t Watst interface Probe M Isubmersibie Pump; type:
DDther [specify) DDther {specify) ( 9
Purge Calcuiation casing gallons per Purged By:
diameter linsar foct name
total depth = _1 5. 5% orsin. [] 0023 Purgé Notes:
depth o water - | l 0.4 ) 1in. D 0.04
linear feet af water = _ B« 1.5 2in. B 0.17
galions per inear foot X __+4 ¥ 4in. D 067
galions per casing = fs 39 6in. D 1.5
number of casings X 2 other D calculate
calculated purge = Et. /G 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gallons Purged Dry?: Narge Y Sampling Delay?: Mrce Y
time gafions pH EC temp colar ] turkity odor
(24:00) {purged) (units (Us@25°C) |.-(*Fcircle " (see below)  (NTU or see below (sae below)
start 1440 0
valurme 1 Y 1’"5 f. Lo MC{
™ .
volume 2 ’H.fL{C; ?)» I g 3? f?‘t { -"7‘-'. f " S?wﬂg
S . =2 ; < . . Av
volume 3 [‘-]5:\ 17/' SO (:,50 20% /6.?‘ ‘bh’“"""\ ‘lf.ﬁvyw
volume 4
compiete
brown, yelow heavy, moderate strong, modarate
ciouay, clear nght, race sHONY, AONE
Groundwaler Sarmpling information . '
Sample Type Sampling Equipment
EMen'ﬂuring well Bailer N @Dipusable DTeﬁun #_
DExtractIon Well DSubmemIbIe Pump; type:
DDomastic Well DSampling Port
DOther [spaclfy) DOther {specify)
Sample ID Date Time (24:00) :
Aoy - | 0 20507 { gj—‘a Samplad By: /@
Dupe # 12:00 name
# of Cont. {  Analyses {check and circle) Containar/Size Preservative Sampling Notes:
ETPH pas (B260B}
‘ [ZIBTEX (8020 or 5260B) 0™
= | Quecem | e
.DFuei Oxy (8270) VQA
L Domer {specify)
— ————. S
l:l DVOCS {80 or 6240 or 82608) 40 ml VOA HG!
- " e
DW) 52 Yo Vg amoer— Jrome
|: DMetals (8010 500 mil plastic HNG, . : /7
‘ I:I DOthar (specify) — Signature: i &




General Information

Well Development Form

Well Construction Information

Well Development Summary

Date:0 2050 7 Well IDA1Lv~)

Well Diameter; 2 Estimated Purge: /3, %0
Station / Project #: KCES)Y | Well Material.  PVC. Actual Purge;
Site Address: 900 Cerpie ] Well Total Depth: / ¥. 55 Well Type:
City: -4/ i~ L Screen Interval: Groundwater Monitoring Well: v/
County / State: 4/ aipad, /1| Filter Pack Interval: Groundwater Extraction Well;
Field Technician: &4/ 12 Filter Pack Material: Sparge/Dual Purpose Well:
Well Development Method
Submersible Pump Bailer " * Surge Block / Swab ~ Other
Well Development Data
TIME DEPTH 7 GALLONS MEASUREMENTS
Start To Water | To Bottom Pumped | Total pH Conductivity | Temp. Turbidity Notes
Jggo | 0.do | /wsst — | T - -
/Y4s | 12.70 " (30 | bSO p€d| 253 172 T;?,
/945 |73, | nB 2050 439 faq [z | 0 [suA
“S&/ne ik
/r52 (1380 IS FS [® ¢4 |30 | 209 1¢.7 Z";'E;fy Sty odor
| vy
/435 | 4. 00 - /GO VAR 3% 23% /gﬁ% " }
1¥58 | 14.55 | v 1uso 17150 228 | gz |les | # )
1500 |15 4p “ (50 | qw0 [€3% | 2%5 ¢ | “
/503 | |50 " (80 (o5 (0492 2T /5 | o .
/505 | 1560 | " use lr2w [cdC 257 e | © )
S0 [WEE (1692 200 |19 cazlzor  [pe 7
5o aplels loen 3 )5 2.0
Signature: . “M‘//L W\—"/ RRM, Inc.

&




Fieid Data Sheet

Groundwater

Sampling Form

SitgJnformation
Cantral Ave,

MW-2 KCES14

Pm}ea Address WalliSemple Poimt 1D Project Wutmber
Alameda Alameda Califomia P
ity Counly State

2560 Soguel Ave. #202
Santa Cruz, CA 85062
(831} 4755141

Erge Information

Water Level Equipment

Purge Equipment

orown, yellow
clouty, clear

CEtectronic inaicator [ZABaiter < oiposable  []Teflon# ___
DOiI ‘Water Interface Probe DSubmersibie Fump; type:
[_Jother (spacify)’ [other (spacify)
Purge Calcuiation casing galions per Purged By: @
diameter lingar foat name
totaldeptn = _FE. YO orsin. [] ooz Purge Motes:
deptn 1o water - _IQ. {5 Tin. D 6.04
fineer feet of water = _J) 25 Zin, E 0.17
1 gallons per linear foot X _ 4 { ? 4in. D 0.67
galions per casing = /. ‘f(:’ gin. D 1.5
number of casings X = other D calculate
caiculated purge = _‘I‘:-’-_{ 1 cubic foot = 7.48 gallons Purged Dry7: N circie ¥ Sampiing Delay?: N eirda Y-
time gallons = pH = EC temp color | turbity odor
(24:00} {purged) {units {Us @ 25°C) (°F circle {se2 below)  (NTU or see below’ {see balow)
start /395 0
volurne 1 fsgé {-‘ Sl:) C;%.S- /Bé i /5'8 Yol [@Vb? Mo,
volurna 2 iZST 3—,"'03 6 .32, { LLS 15 ¢ " “ v .
volume 3 f"f 02 l'[‘ 50 l’n»lq i L" j" fg, é I’ v Jf‘bhﬂl
volume 4 ol 4 “—’&MW i et '@V\ 10{4:1"’.’\‘0 A €ns vk
complete

heavy, moaerae  Srong, moderats

ughs, trace

shght, none

Groundwater Sampling Information

1H]

Sample Type Sampling Equipment

EIMonitoring wen [ABailer [oiposable [ Jreon#:___

DExtraction well ESubmemlble Pump; typa:

[ Joomestic wat [Jsampting Part

DOther (specify} DOther (specify)

Sample ID Date Time (24:00)0
Aret =2 p2oL 0] f L( . 3 Sampled By: t )]
Dupe # 12:00 narag

# of Cont. | Anaiyses (check and citcla) Conjainer/Size  [Preservative Sampling Notes:
E’TPH gas (82608
EBTEX (8020 or 82608} 40 m|

!I, DMtBE (g27e) HCI
DFuei Oxy (B270) VOA '
DOther [specify)
— T

DVOCS (8010 or 8240 or 82608)

DMetals {8010}

DOther (specify;

HCI
[ Jrmiesaiianssmn F2 30 H@E

-

40 ml VOA

500 mi plastic HNO,

Signature:

byl




Well Development Form

_ General Information Well Construction Information Well Development Summary
Date:02058 7 Well ID: AMyv~2] Well Diameter: 3. /- Estimated Purge: / 4, d0
Station / Project #: k ¢ LSy Well Material: PV < Actual Purge:

Site Address: 900 Cemtyend Well Total Depth: /% . 4 0 Well Type:

City:  Alaumgelen | Screen Interval; Groundwater Monitoring Well:
County / State: .4 lapestn /C A | Filter Pack Interval: Groundwater Exiraction Well:

Field Technician: £/./ 44 - Filter Pack Material: Sparge/Dual Purpose Well:

Well Development Method

Submersible Pump Bailer ¥~ Surge Block / Swab_ V”  Qther
Well Development Data ‘
TIME DEPTH GALLONS MEASUREMENTS
Start To Water | ToBottom | Pumped | Total pH Conductivity | Temp. | Turbidity ~ Notes
0. /5 gt 1z Srkna
| F3495 | 1012 | %o pimial 150 (€85 3¢ LI
1357 | i1.v5 1$39 | 130 320 g3z2] jyx Iz.¢ ’sfﬁj’“‘“
[f902 | yq.22 | » h50 1450 gl i (me |t
Mod . fazg| v w6 g23] 150 |me |
MEF | 65 d B R0 g as| /mq b |
: ': seol Fry
/ c 1 ™ L1 | g 324 (S3 | L6 ¢ v
Hog | 12.95 B S ._ | s
(412 | 1255 (1845 | B0 [P npl 13 ) S Y
[1g5 | 23 " r® e (28] j4s |15
A7 NI 7 N LSo 113582 r2s| 149 154 | @
1420113520 | 18,40 | ne 1530 (o5 | 15¢ [ | "
| Sempheo oF =2 | 1430
Signature: RRM, Inc.




Field Data Sheet

DrOwWn, yeliow

Groundwater Sampling Form
Site Information 2560 Soquel Ave. #202
i , CA 95082
20_00 Central Ave. MW-3 . : KC_.ESM Sa"t&g1r;‘§7§$141
Project Address Well/Semple Point {0 i Preject Number
Alameda Alameda Califormia
City County Slate —
- |Purge Information
Water Level Equipment Purge Equipmant )
@Elec!ronic Indicator Baiier Dipusable E]Teﬂon o
[TJoit water interface Prote I |submersible Pump; type:
[Jother specify) [other (specify)
Furge Caicuiation casing gallons per Purged By: L
diameter linear fool name
total depth = £ G+ 90 wrsie. [ oo Purge Notes:
depth fo water - i.%s 1in. D 0.04 Dwe +0 ;‘%C\*-U—’\é"]\&ﬁ +“°"!’{d*’-}y thpf
linaar feet of water = 8 . 52 20, E 0.17 Foi ainod Steaoly wefirgh rode.
gallons per linear foot X _+ 1 4in, D 0.67 < elel fiomal Cos WS Yo
gallons per casing = [ qg 6in. D 1.5
number of casings X = other D calcutate
caleulated purge = ‘7’. 3 C 1 cubic foot = 7.48 galions Purged Dry?: N circle Y Sampling Delay?: N cirde Y
time gallons pH EC temp color | turbliy
{24:00) {purged) {units} {us @ 25" C) *(°F cirgle {6) {sea balow)  (NTU or see below
start / 2 '2 0 4]
volume 1 {2 30 /. 50 f?g
: f ¥l i
volume 2 12232 |5 70 763 | 27> [ 174 | &

; [ - j ¥ T
voiums 3 i23% 4.5 255 | 279 | & f hvy. :
volume 4 Ste well|foyelop

[
tomplete

fleavy, modarate strong, moderate

clouay, clear night, trace signt, none
Groundwater Sampling tnformation
Sample Type Sampling Equiprnent
[AMonitoring wall [ABaiter [Apiposable  [[7efons:__
[CJestraction wal [Jsubmersibis Pump; type:
DDomestic Waell DSampiing Port
DOther (specify) L__IOther (specify)
Sample ID Date Time (24:00) 3 3 o
. t

e/~ 3 o2 0507 3 Sampled By: ¥

Dupe # 12002 nams
# of Cont. Analyses (check and circle) Cantainer/Size Preservative Sampling Notes:

TPH gas (B260B)
BTEX (8026 or B260B) 40 m|
(e sz =
DFueI Oxy (8270) V
DOther (specify}

:I Dvo(:s (8010 or 8240 or 82608) 40 mIVOA e}

‘ po Dwrmégmmﬁm} 'E':?.-‘?O & |§er AMDEr Ticrg.e

]:I DMetais {80103 300 mi piastic HMNO; -

y P e
[_—___I Domer {speciy) Signature: &/m




General Information

Well Development Form

Well Construction Information

Well Development Summary

DateUA 080T Well ID: /hew 3

Well Diameter: 2 Estimated Purge: { 4,50
Station / Project #: K CE S|4 Well Material:  pve Actual Purge:
Site Address: 900 Cewtyer] Well Total Depth: <. 4O Well Type: A
City: Ala nee o e | Screen Interval: Groundwater Monitoring Well: ¢
County / State: A4 foimesda L CA Filter Pack Interval: Groundwater Extraction Well:
Field Technician: fw//i) 3 Filter Pack Material: Sparge/Dual Purpose Well:
Well Development Method
Submersible Pump Bailer v Surge Block/Swab_ %" Other
Well Development Data
TIME DEPTH GALLONS MEASUREMENTS
Start To Water | To Bottom | Pumped | Total pH Conductivity .| Temp. | Turbidity | ~ Notes
(220 | .85 | 1840 | 152 [ 450 (390 | 204 i7.C | mech
1232 - 4 680 1380 7.3l 273 /74| @
1238| - ‘ S0 hso 788 2320 (3.6 | 4wy
1250 | jo.zg | " 50 162 1708|263 | IZ5 (huy
285 | fo. 5% " 1.5 1350 (701 | 274 |74 | "
- , ) Swged T,

r25% | M.l . LSO 18,90 g5 | 272~ |13¢c | ...,% "

e . W/ bloch
/1310 |lez5 | /€85 180 |lg.5o |cv2| 26! 7% | Huy

‘ ]
1215 | ¥, 2¢g “ L350 (D2 (666 2€1 7.2
i2i7 | .55 | " 5% 13,5663 266 |10
13EC 2l (isF0 | 150 [15.6ey |95 |1Ho | ¢
Saupleod < 171 3,20

Signature: Z-\//J/MA’———_J RRM, Inc.

¥




2560 SOQUEL AVENUE, SUITE E

SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95062 | : FIELD
TEL: 831.475.8141 | ' DATA SHEET
FAX: 831.475.8249 :

Client: Orq “"3?/ %6”-7065"‘ Project #: <3 T/ Y-
Job Address:  C0O Central A . 4,4, Date: 0205 07
Weather Conditions: C./ean~ Personnel: /55

Equipment on site:  Sh,, 'A-Mc/lg S g { We f,'rw ﬁﬂv&dﬂ#

—_——

Arrival Time: // 30

Departure Time: /5 50

FIELD NOTES:

eledt Fhyogh sike P‘W‘po"" cv i

i35 Beswn DT el ST e TS _
(155 - Fro)gh " L besin prvst caletditing
(202 Begin .Sqrw,:)f:’r\% |

1255 prsuictor /QWt y ofvcicl - Steve, Punbeet g uppves
I3 30 ‘1 B " ez s

525 Mt W/ resictenT of o:'pqwf“mwf builed ng Im.c’f c){pfc::'w:d act'vidle s
1528

Fruceh Sarmpl™y Segin O/‘CQ”\'%?}

Signature: @M
a—

9y



1

5

LABORATORY,

R P P

PINGYT NUetl

Milpitas, CA 95035
Phone: 408.263.5258
FAX: 408.263.8202
www torrentkab.com

orrent

INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

LAB WO,

JRDER NO

Company Name:

R—J@/i’\. fhc_,,

Location of Sampling: 300 Cepy-of ,4;/1_ A/di)"l"h- e,

Address: 22 75 Sa’ ?Wf AUL 5‘(202_.

Purpose:

KC.E’SI‘/

City: Sann Chiz

State: C/v,

Zip Code:? wz

Special Instructions / Comments:

Telephone: g 3L Y +5 % 4-{]’ FAX: 7 &7 H4FS 2 949

g H B i SC.. o, ?//
EMAIL:

REPORT 10:, ey ¥ j('q,bw.p SAMPLER: (A /, "// 4 ro.#: KCESIY 4@74 a & b iy SC ) EOMA
TURNAROUND TIME: | SAMPLE TYPE: REPORT FORMAT: | | w|
Bo|lxE|@ & .
L1 10workDays (1] 3workDays ] Noon - et Day | (] Storm Water Clar 1 ocLee =11 5 S - T “ ANALYSIS
L] waste water ] other | ] £0F e 2 R ES REQUESTED
Cl7wokoays (] 2workDays (] 2-8 Houss Ground Water [) Excet /EDD 22 Kz - i & | L Zz|¥ 'Q
B sworkbays ] 1 workDay ] Other () soi 88 S 5% B = E]E EE 3R
=L = o [ ~
LABID|  CLIENT'S SAMPLE 1.D DATE/TIME * | atrix | #OF [ conT B | E'SHE = & 1 3 g8z "%&Q REMARKS
- SAMPLED cont | vee |OONOO0O| O | O |20/00w
W3 T —_—
L~ 02050% /1520 L 8/74 , '
AT~ | Sov/isae| = E M| [ X X
M- A | 1439 ) | f ] ]
, I
Agpao~3 INEERE, J/ J Y
Relinquished By: ) Print; Date: Time; Recalved Print: Date:
1W_\/ & ut 3-:0/1% 020 50? /R0 f\J fv{-‘r"1 (L\V‘v \ 'L/ f‘
9 Relinquished By: Print: Date: Time; Received ‘ByE Priht “l'Dafer” i

Were Samples Received in Good Condrliogf/ﬁ ves [JNO

._g NOTE: Samples
Log In By:

are discarded by the laboralory 30 days from date of receipt unless other arrange

Date:

Log In Reviewed By:

Samples on lce? [_] Yes EFNO Methad of Shipment

-ments are made,

Date:

Sample seals intact? [_] ves L1no D N/A

Page {

o!___f__




